Edgar Filing: Terreno Realty Corp - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 10

Table of Contents

The unaudited pro forma financial information is not necessarily indicative of what the Company�s results of
operations or financial condition would have been assuming the acquisition of properties had occurred at the
beginning of the periods presented, nor is it indicative of the Company�s results of operations or financial condition for
future periods. In management�s opinion, all adjustments necessary to reflect the effects of these transactions have been
made. The unaudited pro forma financial information and accompanying notes should be read in conjunction with the
Company�s financial statements included on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2012 and Quarterly Report
on Form 10-Q for the nine months ended September 30, 2013.

9

Edgar Filing: Terreno Realty Corp - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 11

Table of Contents

Terreno Realty Corporation

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2013

(in thousands � except share and per share data)

(Unaudited)

Terreno
Realty

Corporation (1) JFK Airgate (2)
Other 2013

Acquisitions (3)

Pro Forma
Terreno Realty

Corporation
ASSETS
Investments in real estate, net $ 539,413 $ 53,111 $ 41,475 $ 633,999
Cash and cash equivalents 64,611 (21,791) (40,994) 1,826
Deferred financing costs, net 2,071 �  �  2,071
Other assets, net 9,559 �  �  9,559

Total assets $ 615,654 $ 31,320 $ 481 $ 647,455

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities
Credit facility $ �  $ 31,000 $ �  $ 31,000
Term loan payable 50,000 �  50,000
Mortgage loans payable 109,151 �  �  109,151
Security deposits 3,146 320 390 3,856
Intangible liabilities 3,376 �  91 3,467
Dividends payable 3,249 �  �  3,249
Accounts payable and other liabilities 7,690 �  �  7,690

Total liabilities 176,612 31,320 481 208,413
Commitments and contingencies
Equity
Stockholders� equity
Preferred stock: $0.01 par value,
100,000,000 shares authorized, and
1,840,000 shares (liquidation preference of
$25.00 per share) issued and outstanding 46,000 �  �  46,000
Common stock: $0.01 par value,
400,000,000 shares authorized, and
24,990,446 shares issued and outstanding 249 �  �  249
Additional paid-in capital 394,907 �  �  394,907
Accumulated deficit (2,114) �  �  (2,114)

Total stockholders� equity 439,042 �  �  439,042

Edgar Filing: Terreno Realty Corp - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 12

Total liabilities and equity $ 615,654 $ 31,320 $ 481 $ 647,455

[…]

(1) Represents the unaudited historical consolidated balance sheet of Terreno Realty Corporation (the �Company�) as
of September 30, 2013. See the historical consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included in the
Company�s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2013.

(2) Reflects the acquisition of JFK Airgate as if it had occurred on September 30, 2013 for approximately $53.1
million. The acquisition was funded by a combination of cash on hand and borrowings under the Company�s
revolving credit facility.

(3) Reflects the acquisitions of Michele, Meadow, Ethel, Dorsey, Forbes, Broadway and Pennsy for approximately
$41.5 million. The acquisitions were funded by cash on hand.

11

Edgar Filing: Terreno Realty Corp - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

Terreno Realty Corporation

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

and Comprehensive Income

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013

(in thousands � except share and per share data)

(Unaudited)

Terreno
Realty

Corporation (1)
2013

Acquisitions
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Terreno Realty

Corporation
REVENUES
Rental revenues $ 32,360 $ 10,583 (2) $ �  $ 42,943

Total revenues 32,360 10,583 �  42,943

COSTS AND EXPENSES
Property operating expenses 9,141 2,706 (2) �  11,847
Depreciation and amortization 8,796 3,797 (2) �  12,593
General and administrative 6,170 �  �  6,170
Acquisition costs 1,861 �  (1,861) (3) �

Total costs and expenses 25,968 6,503 (1,861) 30,610

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
Interest and other income 106 �  �  106
Interest expense, including amortization (4,610) �  (830) (4) (5,440)

Total other income and expenses (4,504) �  (830) (5,334)

Income from continuing operations 1,888 4,080 1,031 6,999

Discontinued operations
Income from discontinued operations 1,052 �  �  1,052

Net income 2,940 4,080 1,031 8,051
Preferred stock dividends (2,674) �  �  (2,674)

Net and comprehensive income
available to common stockholders $ 266 $ 4,080 $ 1,031 $ 5,377

Edgar Filing: Terreno Realty Corp - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 15

EARNINGS PER COMMON
SHARE - BASIC AND DILUTED:
Net (loss) income available to common
stockholders $ (0.04) �  �  $ 0.17
Income from discontinued operations 0.05 �  �  $ 0.04

Net income available to common
stockholders $ 0.01 $ �  $ �  $ 0.21

BASIC AND DILUTED WEIGHTED
AVERAGE COMMON SHARES
OUTSTANDING 19,723,266 5,109,742 (5) 24,833,008

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive
income.

12

Edgar Filing: Terreno Realty Corp - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 16

[…]

applicable LIBOR margin of 1.65% and draws of approximately $31.0 million on the Company�s revolving credit
facility at an interest rate of LIBOR plus the applicable LIBOR margin of 1.65% had occurred on January 1, 2012
to fund the respective acquisitions.

13

Edgar Filing: Terreno Realty Corp - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 18

Table of Contents

(5) Reflects the adjustment to the basic and diluted weighted average common shares outstanding as if the
February 19, 2013 follow-on offering of 5,750,000 shares of common stock at a price per share of $16.60 and the
July 11, 2013 follow-on offering of 5,750,000 shares of common stock at a price of $18.25 had occurred on
January 1, 2013.

14

Edgar Filing: Terreno Realty Corp - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 19

Table of Contents

Terreno Realty Corporation

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

and Comprehensive Income

For the Year Ended December 31, 2012

(in thousands � except share and per share data)

(Unaudited)

Terreno
Realty

Corporation (1)
2012

Acquisitions
2013

Acquisitions
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Terreno Realty

Corporation
REVENUES
Rental revenues $ 31,173 $ 6,858 (2) $ 17,236 (2) $ �  $ 55,267

Total revenues 31,173 6,858 17,236 �  55,267

COSTS AND
EXPENSES
Property operating
expenses 8,986 1,571 (2) 4,465 (2) �  15,022
Depreciation and
amortization 9,133 2,240 (2) 6,563 (2) �  17,936
General and
administrative 6,403 �  �  �  6,403
Acquisition costs 2,238 �  �  (2,238) (3) �

Total costs and expenses 26,760 3,811 11,028 (2,238) 39,361

OTHER INCOME
(EXPENSE)
Interest and other
income 37 �  �  �  37
Interest expense,
including amortization (5,472) (633) (2) �  (2) (1,524) (4) (7,629)

Total other income and
expenses (5,435) (633) �  (1,524) (7,592)

(Loss) income from
continuing operations (1,022) 2,414 6,208 714 8,314

Discontinued operations

Edgar Filing: Terreno Realty Corp - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 20

Income from
discontinued operations 1,050 �  �  �  1,050
Gain on sales of real
estate investments 4,037 �  �  �  4,037

Income from
discontinued operations 5,087 �  �  �  5,087

Net income 4,065 2,414 6,208 714 13,401
Preferred stock
dividends (1,604) �  �  (1,961) (5) (3,565)

Net and comprehensive
income 2,461 2,414 6,208 (1,247) 9,836
Allocation to
participating securities (24) �  �  �  (24)

Net and comprehensive
income available to
common stockholders $ 2,437 $ 2,414 $ 6,208 $ (1,247) $ 9,812

EARNINGS PER
COMMON
SHARE�BASIC AND
DILUTED:
(Loss) income from
continuing operations
available to common
stockholders $ (0.20) $ 0.19
Income from
discontinued operations 0.39 0.21

Net income available to
common stockholders $ 0.19 $ 0.40

BASIC AND
DILUTED
WEIGHTED
AVERAGE
COMMON SHARES
OUTSTANDING 13,135,440 11,697,568 (6) 24,833,008

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive
income.

15

Edgar Filing: Terreno Realty Corp - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 21

Table of Contents

Terreno Realty Corporation

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations